

SC92853

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI,

Appellant,

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

From the Administrative Hearing Commission
The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, Commissioner

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Mo. Bar No. 50387
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Commission Correctly Held That the Exemption in § 144.030.2(17) Does Not Apply in This Case Because “All the Proceeds” Must “Benefit the Municipality” and Cannot “Inure to Any Private Person, Firm, or Corporation” – Responding to Appellant’s Point I.	17
A. The Plain Language of the Statute Supports a Very Narrow Exemption.	18
B. The Terms “All the Proceeds” Cannot Mean Net Proceeds, But Must Mean Gross Receipts.	19
C. The Statutory Structure and Surrounding Provisions Support a Narrow Exemption.....	27
II. The Commission Correctly Held That the Sale of Food and Merchandise is Not Exempt Under § 144.030.2(17) as “Fees” or “Charges” – Responding to Appellant’s Point II.	28
A. The Plain Language and Context of the Statute Do Not Support the Sale of Food or Merchandise as “Fees” or “Charges.”.....	29

B. If the Sale of Food and Merchandise Constitutes “Fees” or
“Charges,” Then Those Fees and Charges are Part of “All the
Proceeds” and Also Not Exempt..... 33

III. The County May Not Benefit From Sales Tax Refunded
Because the Sales Tax is Unclaimed Property..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010)	18
<i>Alheim v. F.W. Mullendore,</i>	
714 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)	18
<i>Am. Healthcare Management, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999)	19
<i>Bolivar Road News, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
13 S.W.3d 297 (Mo. banc 2000)	25
<i>Branson Properties USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003)	17
<i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010)	14
<i>Buchholz Mortuaries Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
113 S.W.3d 192 (Mo. banc 2003)	35
<i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.,</i>	
895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995)	19
<i>City of Jefferson Dep't of Parks and Recreation v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
1992 WL 390471 (Dec. 23, 1992)	32

City of Springfield v. Dir. of Revenue,
659 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. banc 1983) 32, 33, 35

Concord Publ’g House, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996) 14

Cook Tractor Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006) 11, 18

Dir. of Revenue v. Armco, Inc.,
787 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. banc 1990) 17

Elrod v. Treasurer of Missouri as Custodian of Second Injury Fund,
138 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. banc 2004) 22

Hyde Park Hous. P’ship v. Dir. of Revenue,
850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1993) 28

L & R Egg Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
796 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. banc 1990) 14

Luther (Buddy) Godwin d/b/a Buddy’s Golf Shop v. Dir. of Revenue,
1991 WL 128051 (Apr. 10, 1991)..... 32

Metro Auto Auction v. Dir. of Revenue,
707 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. banc 1986) 18

Missouri Bd. of Nursing Home Administrators v. Stephens,
106 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 14

Norwin G. Heimos Greenhouse, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
724 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. banc 1987) 35

State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh,
123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2003) 14

State ex rel Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark,
106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003) 35

State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington,
219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) 18, 29

State ex rel. White Family Partnership v. Roldan,
271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. banc 2008) 18

State v. Vaughn,
366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012) 22

Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002) 22

Wolff Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988) 19

Zip Mail Servs., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
16 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2000) 14

*Zoological Park Subdistrict of the Metropolitan Zoological
Park Museum Dist. v. Dir. of Revenue,*
1991 WL 154843 (June 10, 1991)..... 32

STATUTES

§ 143.183..... 2, 5

§ 144.010.1(3) 25

§ 144.010.1(7) 15

§ 144.020..... 28

§ 144.020.1..... 15

§ 144.020.1(1) 33

§ 144.020.1(2) 15, 24

§ 144.021..... 15, 24, 28

§ 144.030, RSMo Supp. 2011..... 15, 21

§ 144.030.2(1)-(5), RSMo Supp. 2011..... 31

§ 144.030.2(17), RSMo Supp. 2011*passim*

§ 144.030.2(21), RSMo Supp. 2011 31

§ 144.030.2(38), RSMo Supp. 2011 16, 27

§ 144.190..... 35, 36

§ 148.065..... 21

§ 148.660..... 21

§ 151.250..... 21

§ 164.201..... 21

§ 447.500 *et seq.*..... 35

§ 447.503(8) 36

§ 447.535..... 35

§ 621.050.2..... 18

§ 621.193..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 CSR 10-110.955(2)(G), Mo. Code of State Regulations..... 22

Mark Schlinkmann, *St. Charles County, State Spar Over Sales Tax at Arena*,
http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/stcharles/article_84d5515e-5415-56ec-a0fa-36a905a80619.html?mode=story
(last visited April 16, 2013)..... 23

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 20, 21, 30, 31
